Other (including provisions) as reported 4 (5) (2)
Capital expenditure as reported (89) (89) (78)
Net operating cash flows as reported 93 132 162

2011 results

Reported cash flow from operations was $93 million, down $29 million vs. FY10, as capital expenditure increased
to support increased storage capacity and investments in safety, security and IT systems.

2012 results

Reported cash flow from operations was $132 million, up $39 million, predominantly reflecting EBITDA growth.

2013 results

Reported cash flow from operations was $162 million, up $30 million, reflecting improvements in working capital
and lower capital investment.

2. OVERVIEW OF RECALL - CONTINUED

Scheme Book – Demerger of Recall - Page 61

2.16.5 Recall Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Set in Figure 2.23 is a summary of the Recall Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2013:

Figure 2.23 – Recall Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

$ millions

Recall
segment of

Brambles
Restructuring
adjustments1

External
debt, and

cash paid to
Brambles2

Recall
transaction

costs3
Deferred

taxes4
Pro forma

Recall

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  35 3 16 (10) – 44

Trade and other
receivables  152 8 – – – 160

Inventories 2 – – – – 2

Other assets 16 1 5 - – 22

Total current assets 205 12 21 (10) – 228

Non-current assets

Other receivables  4 – – – – 4

Investments 19 (18) - - - 1

Property, plant and
equipment 372 29 – – – 401

Goodwill 506 102 - - - 608

Intangible assets 96 8 – – – 104

Total non-current
assets 997 121 – – – 1,118

Total assets 1,202 133 21 (10) - 1,346

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables  (160) (5) – – – (165)

Tax payable (5) (2) – – (2) (9)

Provisions (16) - – – – (16)

Total current liabilities (181) (7) – – (2) (190)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings – – (550) – – (550)

Provisions  (5) – – – – (5)

Retirement benefit
obligations (1) – – – – (1)

Deferred tax liabilities  (65) (4) – – 4 (65)

Other liabilities  (22) – – – – (22)

Total non-current
liabilities (93) (4) (550) – 4 (643)

Total liabilities (274) (11) (550) – 2 (833)

Intercompany balances
with Brambles (259) (270) 529 – – –

Net assets 669 (148) – (10) 2 513

Shareholders’ equity5 669 (148) – (10) 2 513

2. OVERVIEW OF RECALL - CONTINUED

Scheme Book – Demerger of Recall - Page 62

Notes to Figure 2.23:

1.  Includes consideration paid for various internal restructuring transactions, a proposed dividend to Brambles and the acquisition of an
additional 51% of Recall Singapore such that Recall owns 100% of this joint venture upon Demerger.

2.  An adjustment of $550 million has been made to non-current borrowings to reflect external debt anticipated to be drawn down by Recall
at the time of the Demerger, with $5 million capitalised funding costs, $529 million applied to repayment of the liability to Brambles